
CHANDLER'S FORD & HILTINGBURY Wednesday 18 January 2012  
Case Officer Gary Osmond 
 
 
SITE: 5 Bournemouth Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 

3DA 
 
A\2 Ref. F/11/70027 Received: 17/11/2011     (24/01/2012) 
 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Jaz Mandair 

 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from A1 retail to A3/A5 restaurant with 

hot food takeaway, 2 bed staff flat at first floor, two 
storey front extension, external extraction system, 
external bin store and new boundary treatment 

  
AMENDMENTS:  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Recommendation is subject to comments still to be received from the 
Head of Environmental Health. 
 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 
 

 
 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 
(1)  The proposed change of use would result in a further increase of non-A1 

uses over and above the 35% limit allowed within the Bournemouth Road 
shopping area contrary to saved Policy 139.TC of the Eastleigh Borough 
Local Plan Review (2001-2011) and to the detriment of the viability and 
vitality of this designated local shopping centre. 

  
(2)  Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the 

application site can be adequately serviced by delivery and refuse 
vehicles without resulting in undue interference or disturbance to traffic 
flows or pedestrians using Bournemouth Road. The application is 
therefore considered to be contrary to saved Policy 59.BE v, vii & viii of 
the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-2011). 

  
Note to Applicant: This decision has been made based on the following 
submitted plans: JM BRD sht1, JM BRD sht2 & JM BRD sht3. 
 

 
 



Report: 
 
This application has been referred to Committee by Councillors Caldwell, 
Grajewski, Hughes and Olson. 
 
Description of application 
 
1. The application seeks consent for the proposed change of use of the 

current vacant premises to a restaurant with hot food takeaway facility, 
including a two storey extension to the front of the building and a two 
bedroom staff flat at first floor to the rear, as well as an external 
extractor flue, external bin store and new boundary treatment to the 
rear parking area. 

 
Site area 
 
2. Approximately 310 square metres. 
 
Topography 
 
3. The site slopes down from south to north towards the adjacent railway 

cutting. 
 
Trees 
 
4. There are no trees on the application site, although the sides of the 

railway cutting are well wooded. 
 
Boundary treatment 
 
5. The site opens straight onto the pavement along Bournemouth Road to 

the west. To the north is a neighbouring building, together with a 1.8 
metre high diamond wire fence along the edge of the railway cutting. To 
the eastern rear boundary is a 1.2 – 1.5 metre high block work wall 
between the rear parking area and No.3 Bournemouth Road, a 
currently unoccupied bungalow, and to the south is a neighbouring two 
storey office building. 

 
Site characteristics 
 
6. The building is a 1960s/70s two storey flat roofed structure which 

originally had two retail units to the ground floor, one of which was a 
Post Office, as well as two flats at first floor. These two retail units have 
been knocked into one to form one larger unit in which the proposed 
restaurant would be located. The first floor is currently two flats but has 
been used as offices in the past. 

 
7. The ground floor unit was last used as a martial arts club which was 

granted a retrospective personal permission in 2009 but has recently 
closed down. A condition of this approval was that the premises would 



immediately revert back to an A1 retail use should the club close or 
move from the premises. 

 
Character of locality 
 
8. The application site forms one end of the Bournemouth Road shopping 

area which is a traditional shopping parade with a range of retail uses, 
as well as a number of takeaways and office space. To the north of this 
is the railway line which runs between Eastleigh and Romsey, with 
Chandler’s Ford Station being close by. The surrounding area is mainly 
residential in nature, although the large Chandler’s Ford Industrial 
Estate lies to the south-west of the shopping area. 

 
Relevant planning history 
 
9. As mentioned above the premises was last used as a Thai Boxing club 

which was granted retrospective planning consent in September 2009 
by the Local Area Committee (application reference F/09/64820). While 
its use as a martial arts club was contrary to planning policy 
requirements, the view was taken by members that the club provided a 
much needed new community facility, which at the time was proving to 
be quite popular. 

 
10. However, in order to protect the long term vitality and viability of the 

Bournemouth Road shopping parade the permission given was a 
personal one limited only to that club for the teaching of martial arts and 
on the proviso that should the club close or move to another premises, 
the application premises would immediately revert back to its original 
A1 retail use. This was controlled via Condition 3 of the planning 
approval. Therefore, for planning purposes the unit is an A1 retail unit 
and not any other planning use, hence the application for a change of 
use from A1 to A3/A5. 

 
Representations received 
 
11. Two representations have been received objecting to the proposal on 

the grounds that there are already enough restaurants and takeaways 
in the area, as well as issues of parking and additional traffic. 

 
Consultation responses 
 
Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy 
 
12. Objection. The level of non-A1 uses within the shopping parade 

already exceeds the 35% limit set out by saved Policy 139.TC of the 
local plan and any further changes would be contrary to this policy 
unless other material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 



Head of Transportation and Engineering 
 
13. Parking to the rear is minimal but should be sufficient for the residential 

unit and some staff parking, although not for customer parking. Parking 
opposite the development site is fully utilised by existing takeaways and 
shop units throughout the day and I suspect is for their use only under 
their ownership. Similarly, spaces in the nearby Central Precinct are 
private for users of the arcade, with clamping in progress. If customers 
start to utilise either of these car parks, there is potential for conflict and 
complaints from existing businesses. However, an objection on parking 
grounds is not considered hard to sustain as there are spaces available 
in the public car park adjacent to the railway station which is only a 
short walk away. 

 
14. There are concerns with regards to delivery vehicles as there does not 

appear to be enough space at the rear to allow a lorry to turn, which is 
likely to result in delivery vehicles parking to the front on Bournemouth 
Road. This would not be acceptable as it would compromise traffic 
flows, reversing of vehicles in the shop parking opposite and is likely to 
result in footway parking causing safety concerns. 

 
15. There are further concerns with the proposed front extension narrowing 

the available footway width and space for pedestrians. In a prime area 
like this where meet and greet activities take place, guidance suggests 
that wider footway areas are provided, about 3m wide. Also by building 
out views from the adjacent access on to the footway would be 
obstructed. 

 
Head of Environmental Health 
 
16. Comments awaited. 
 
Chandler’s Ford Parish Council 
 
17. No objection to the proposed change of use but members queried the 

adequacy of parking arrangements and safe entry and exit from the 
site. 

 
Policy context:  designation applicable to site 
 

• Within Built-Up Area Boundary 
• Within Designated Shopping parade 

 
Development plan policies 
 

• Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-2011): 59.BE, 139.TC, 
141.TC & 142.TC 

• Supplementary Planning Document: Quality Places 
• Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations  

 



Planning policy guidance / statement 
 

• PPS 1 – Delivering Sustainable Development 
• PPS 4 – Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth 
• PPG 13 – Transport   

 
Policy commentary 
 
18. The above policies combine to form the criteria on which this 

application will be assessed with particular regard to the principle of 
that proposed, its layout and design, impact upon the amenity of 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area, parking and highway 
safety, the street scene and character of the area. 

 
 
 
Comment on consultation responses 
 
19. All comments are noted and responded to where appropriate below. 
 
Comment on representations received 
 
20. All comments are noted and responded to where appropriate below. 
 
Assessment of proposal: Development plan and / or legislative 
background 
 
21. Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

states:  “If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose 
of any determination to be made under the Planning Acts the 
determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise”. 

 
22. The proposal is considered to conflict with the relevant Development 

Plan policies. 
 
23. In this case policy issues for consideration include: 
 
Principle 
 
24. The application site is within the urban edge where the basic principle 

of development is acceptable, as well as being within an established 
local shopping area. This being the case, the most relevant local plan 
policy is saved Policy 139.TC which states that proposals for the 
change of use of A1 retail uses to other ‘A’ class uses will be 
considered acceptable within designated local shopping centres 
provided the proportion of non-A1 uses does not exceed 35% of the 
total shopping frontage length of the centre. 

 



25. No.5, being one of the largest units, equates to 11% of the frontage 
length of the Bournemouth Road parade. At the present time and based 
on the latest occupancy details, the percentage of non-A1 uses within 
the parade stands at 39%, already over the 35% limit allowed by Policy 
139.TC. If approved, the proposed change of use would result in 50% 
of the parade being non-A1 uses, considerably more than the limit set 
out. In principle terms therefore, the proposal is contrary to policy and is 
not acceptable. 

 
26. Also of relevance is saved Policy 141.TC which encourages the use of 

upper floors within shopping areas. The application proposes to use the 
first floor of the building as space for tables and chairs, as well as a 
staff flat and therefore conforms with this policy, provided the residential 
amenity of the flat is not unduly affected. 

 
27. Saved Policy 142.TC relates specifically to proposals for hot foot 

outlets and states that the change of use to A3, A4 or A5 uses will be 
considered acceptable provided any nearby residential units are not 
adversely affected, any noise or odours can be adequately dealt with 
and that there is suitable provision for the storage and collection of 
waste. 

 
28. As well as these more specific policies, saved Policy 59.BE also 

applies and ensures that any proposal meets a good standard of design 
and takes appropriate account of its context, neighbouring uses and the 
character of the area. 

 
Layout and Design 
 
29. In addition to the change of use the proposal also includes a two storey 

extension to the front of the building, as well as replacing the current tile 
hung first floor with a rendered finish. This would not only provide more 
floor space but also improve the appearance of the building, which is in 
need of work. The front extension will square off the front elevation of 
the building which is currently in two halves, one being set back from 
the other. Overall the building will be no closer to the road than at 
present and should not encroach onto highway land.  

 
30. However, the Head of Transportation and Engineering has raised a 

concern that pulling the building forward will reduce the current width of 
the pavement and severely limit visibility for drivers when exiting the 
site and making it difficult for them to see pedestrians on the footway. 
Guidance suggests that in areas such as shopping parades the 
pavement width provided should be 3.0 metres, to allow easy and safe 
movement of pedestrians. While pulling part of the building forward will 
reduce the pavement width, that remaining will almost be the 3.0 
metres required. It would therefore be unreasonable to refuse the 
application on these grounds. 

 



31. The remainder of the alterations will be internal, providing a kitchen to 
the rear, opening up the first floor to provide more seating and a two 
bedroom staff flat to the rear, accessed via a separate staircase. Other 
works include providing a false chimney to hide the kitchen extractor 
flue, a secure external bin store, a new boundary fence along the edge 
of the railway cutting, as well as resurfacing the rear parking area in 
tarmac. 

 
32. All of these alterations will certainly be an improvement over the 

present building which is in need of work and which does not help with 
the appearance of the shopping parade. However, the issue of the 
principle remains, in that the proposed change of use is contrary to 
policy. While the physical improvements are welcomed, this is not 
considered sufficient to overcome the policy issue, especially 
considering there appears to have been no attempt to try and let the 
unit to a retail tenant since the boxing club closed. 

 
Amenity 
 
33. There are two main issues of amenity to be considered, firstly the 

impact of the proposal on the residential amenity of the intended first 
floor flat and secondly impact upon the general amenity of the area and 
sensitive neighbouring uses. 

 
34. It is proposed that the flat will be for staff use only and the applicant is 

happy for a condition linking it to the proposed restaurant / takeaway. 
While this would be more acceptable than using it for general housing, 
details of how any disturbance from the commercial use will be 
mitigated will need to be provided. However, at the time of writing 
formal comments from the Head of Environmental Health are still to be 
received. 

 
35. With regards to general impact upon the amenity of the surrounding 

area, provided a suitable odour neutralising and extraction system is 
installed, this should not cause any problems. Potential additional traffic 
is not considered to be an issue as Bournemouth Road is a very busy 
main road and any additional traffic will have a very minimal impact. 
Objections on other issues of noise and disturbance would be hard to 
sustain given the busy nature of the road and the number of similar 
businesses opposite. However, the concerns of servicing and delivery 
vehicles blocking traffic flow still remain. Again, comments from the 
Head of Environmental Health are still to be received and therefore may 
be subject to change. 

 
Parking & Highway Safety 
 
36. While the Head of Transportation and Engineering is generally happy 

with the proposed parking arrangements for staff and residents of the 
first floor flat, there will be no on-site parking provision for customers. 
However, there is a free public car park a short distance away at the 



railway station which could be used by customers and staff if required. 
It would therefore be difficult to justify a refusal on the grounds of 
insufficient parking. 

 
37. The main highway concern however, is to ensure that delivery and 

refuse vehicles can adequately service the site without causing any 
adverse impact upon traffic or pedestrians using Bournemouth Road. 
This is a very busy and relatively narrow section of road where the 
parking area on the western side is heavily used and often full at peak 
times. It is also one of the main bus routes through Chandler’s Ford and 
is well used by pedestrians and railway commuters. Even a minor hold 
up here can cause traffic to back up considerably. 

 
38. This being the case, deliveries to the proposed restaurant and 

takeaway will need to be undertaken at the rear of the side, as parking 
on the highway or pavement to the front will not be acceptable as it is 
likely to result in compromising traffic flow along Bournemouth Road 
and vehicles manoeuvring in and out of the parking spaces opposite, as 
well as pedestrians. However, access to the rear of the site down the 
side of the building is very narrow and would be further compromised 
by the proposed front extension. Space at the rear is also limited and 
would leave little room to turn a vehicle, especially if others are already 
parked there. The Head of Transportation and Engineering has raised 
strong concerns with regards to this and will require further information 
to be submitted to demonstrate that the access is suitable to 
accommodate delivery and refuse vehicles in an acceptable manner 
before this objection is lifted. 

 
39. A further highway concern is that the proposed front extension will 

compromise the visibility of drivers when exiting the site, in that it will be 
harder to see pedestrians using the pavement. A similar situation exists 
at the rear access to No.7 Bournemouth Road, the building impairing 
driver’s vision. However, while there is a similar situation close by, it is 
not something that should be perpetuated and again evidence would 
need to be provided to demonstrate that this will not be an issue before 
the Head of Engineering’s objection would be lifted. 

 
Street Scene and Area Character 
 
40. As stated above, the external alterations to the building are welcomed 

and would help to improve the general appearance of the Bournemouth 
Road parade. However, the principle issue remains that the proposed 
change of use would result in a significantly greater proportion of non-
A1 uses than is allowed by saved Policy 139.TC of the adopted local 
plan. This policy is intended to help local shopping areas to retain a 
good range of uses, primarily retail but also other services in order to 
provide for the communities which they serve and to maintain the long 
term vitality and viability of the shopping area. 

 



41. The applicant’s agent argues that the last use of the premises as the 
boxing club was a non-A1 use, therefore the percentage of non-A1 
uses within the shopping area will not increase. However, the 
retrospective approval for the boxing club was granted as an exception 
to policy as it was felt by the Committee Members to benefit the local 
community and helped provide more trade for the other businesses 
within the parade. However, the continued use of the premises for non-
A1 purposes was not considered to be acceptable, hence the 
restrictions applied to the approval and the requirement for it to 
immediately revert back to an A1 retail use. 

 
42. The applicant’s agent also argues that the unit is currently vacant and 

that the Bournemouth Road shopping parade is struggling. While the 
unit is vacant, it has only been so for a couple of months and no 
evidence has been provided to show that it has been marketed as an 
A1 retail unit or if there has been any interest other than for that 
proposed. According to the Council’s last ‘Town Centre, Local Centres 
and Shopping Parades – Details of Occupancy’ background paper, 
dated September 2011, all of the retail and commercial units within the 
parade were in occupation, although it is acknowledges that the 
fishmongers at No.15 has since closed. It is therefore felt that the 
assumption made about a struggling shopping area is a little unfair, two 
vacant units (the fishmongers and the application site) out of eighteen 
given the current economic conditions would seem to show that the 
Bournemouth Road parade is actually doing quite well. 

 
43. The circumstances of the previous retrospective planning permission 

are considerably different from that now under consideration and it is 
felt that there is insufficient justification to allow a further exception to 
policy, particularly as no evidence has been submitted to demonstrate 
that there has been no retail interest in the premises or that it has been 
marketed as an A1 retail unit. If approved, the vitality and mix of uses 
within the Bournemouth Road parade would be compromised. While it 
would bring a currently vacant unit back into use and improve the 
appearance of the building, it would also be in direct competition with 
up to four other businesses within the parade. While it is not the 
planning system’s place to prevent competition, the ability for the 
parade to support so many similar businesses does need to be 
questioned. It was for this reason that Policy 139.TC of the local plan 
sets a 35% non-A1 limit, in order to try and ensure the long term vitality 
and viability of local shopping parades and centres. 

 
Planning obligation /considerations 
 
44. It is considered that the trip rates to and from the proposed A3/A5 use 

will be no greater than the last use as a boxing club or as an A1 retail 
use and is unlikely to generate significant additional traffic to the area. It 
is for these reasons that transport contributions have not been 
requested. 

 



Other material considerations 
 
45. Of some relevance is the Government’s draft ‘National Planning Policy 

Framework’ which sets out the Government’s future intensions for the 
planning system and which gives an assumption in favour of 
sustainable economic development. However, this is currently only draft 
guidance which at this time carries limited weight and may be subject to 
significant changes before being formally adopted. 

 
46. Also of relevance is the Council’s new draft local plan for the period 

2011-2029, of which Policy DH43 reiterates the 35% non-A1 use limit 
within local shopping centres and parades set out by current saved 
Policy 139.TC. While again this draft local plan carries limited weight at 
this time, it does show an intention by the Council to maintain an 
appropriate balance of A1 retail and non-A1 uses within designated 
local shopping areas. 

 
Conclusion 
 
47. Despite the applicant’s agent’s argument that the last use of the 

application site was for a non-A1 use, therefore resulting in no further 
loss of A1 within the Bournemouth Road parade, the previous approval 
for the boxing club was only granted due to the particular 
circumstances of the case and on the proviso that the unit would revert 
back to its original A1 retail use as soon as the club closed or moved 
elsewhere. It is officers opinion that insufficient evidence has been 
provided to demonstrate that an exception to policy is justified or that 
the premises has even been marketed for an A1 retail use. This 
together with the highway and any potential amenity issues, means that 
the application is recommended for refusal as set out above. 
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